

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Western Petroleum, LLC, and Maxum))	
Petroleum Operating Company, Inc., d/b/a Pilot))	Supreme Court
Logistics Services,))	Case No: 20160089
)	Williams County District
Appellants,))	Court No. 53-2014-CV-01009
vs.))	
)	
Williams County Board of Commissioners,))	
)	
Appellee.))	

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT ENTERED ON JANUARY 15, 2016
 IN THE DISTRICT COURT, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
 WILLIAMS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
 THE HONORABLE JOSHUA B. RUSTAD
 CIVIL NO. 53-2014-CV-01009

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Randall J. Bakke, #03898
 Shawn A. Grinolds, #05407
 Smith Bakke Porsborg Schweigert Armstrong
 122 E. Broadway Avenue
 Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
 (701) 258-0630
rbakke@smithbakke.com
sgrinolds@smithbakke.com
 Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
I. Statement of the Issue	1
II. BOCC’s Statement of Relevant Facts	2
A. Civil Penalties for Violations of Regulations and Zoning Ordinance	3
B. Appellants’ Violations of Regulations and Zoning Ordinance and BOCC Penalty Assessment	6
C. State District Judge Rustad Affirms Decision of the BOCC	18
III. Response to Appellants’ Alleged Facts	20
IV. Argument	31
A. Standard of Review	31
B. The Issue Properly Before The Court	32
C. BOCC Civil Penalty Assessment of \$29,635,000 Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Unreasonable, and Was Supported by Substantial Evidence	33
1. Appellants Concede They Have Violated the Regulations and Zoning Ordinance At Least Since September 2012	33
2. BOCC Properly Interpreted the Civil Penalty Provisions of the Regulations and the Zoning Ordinance to Apply Per Day Per Unit	36
3. BOCC Used the Proper Number of Units in Calculating the Compromise Civil Penalty and the Full Civil Penalty	50
V. Conclusion	52
Certificate of Compliance	54
Certificate of Service	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

**Paragraph
Number**

Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company v. Benson County Water Resource District, 2000 ND 182, 618 N.W.2d 15546

City of Fargo v. Malme, 2008 ND 172, 756 N.W.2d 19732

Dahm v. Stark County BOCC of County Commissioners, 2013 ND 241, 841 N.W.2d 416 ...50, 51

Dockter v. Burleigh County BOCC of County Commissioners, 2015 ND 183, 865 N.W.2d 836..... 31

GO Committee v. City of Minot, 2005 ND 136, 701 N.W.2d 86537

Gowan v. Ward County Commission, 2009 ND 72, 764 N.W.2d 425.....32

Gullickson v. Stark County Board of County Commissioners, 474 N.W.2d 890 (N.D. 1991)45

Hale v. City of Minot, 2015 ND 216, 868 N.W.2d 87031, 46

Hamich, Inc. v. State ex rel. Clayburgh, 1997 ND 110, 564 N.W.2d 64042

Hentz v. Elma Township Board of Supervisors, 2007 ND 19, 727 N.W.2d 27648

Klindt v. Pembina County Water Resource Board, 2005 ND 106, 697 N.W.2d 33947

Mertz v. City of Elgin, 2011 ND 148, 800 N.W.2d 710.....37

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-011, 30, 32

N.D.C.C. § 11-33-0140

N.D.C.C. § 11-33-0341

N.D.C.C. § 11-33-1740

N.D.C.C. Chapter 11-3340

OTHER:

Williams County Temporary Housing Regulations

Section II(A) of the Regulations3
Section VI of the Regulations3
Section VIII of the Regulations27
Section X of the Regulations 4, 24, 33, 34, 36
Section XI of the Regulations4, 8, 13, 21

Williams County Zoning Ordinances

Section VII(C) of the Zoning Ordinances.....4, 34, 36
